
CHAPTER 175

HOUSE BILL No. 2780

AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; amending K.S.A. 21-
3412a, 21-4310, 21-4619 and 22-3716 and K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 28-176 and repealing the
existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 21-3412a is hereby amended to read as follows: 21-
3412a. (a) Domestic battery is:

(1) Intentionally or recklessly causing bodily harm by a family or
household member against a family or household member; or

(2) intentionally causing physical contact with a family or household
member by a family or household member when done in a rude, insulting
or angry manner.

(b) (1) Upon a first conviction of a violation of domestic battery, a
person shall be guilty of a class B person misdemeanor and sentenced to
not less than 48 consecutive hours nor more than six months’ imprison-
ment and fined not less than $200, nor more than $500 or in the court’s
discretion the court may enter an order which requires the person enroll
in and successfully complete a domestic violence prevention program.

(2) If, within five years immediately preceding commission of the
crime, a person is convicted of a violation of domestic battery a second
time, such person shall be guilty of a class A person misdemeanor and
sentenced to not less than 90 days nor more than one year’s imprisonment
and fined not less than $500 nor more than $1,000. The five days’ im-
prisonment mandated by this subsection may be served in a work release
program only after such person has served 48 consecutive hours’ impris-
onment, provided such work release program requires such person to
return to confinement at the end of each day in the work release program.
The person convicted must serve at least five consecutive days’ impris-
onment before the person is granted probation, suspension or reduction
of sentence or parole or is otherwise released. As a condition of any grant
of probation, suspension of sentence or parole or of any other release,
the person shall be required to enter into and complete a treatment pro-
gram for domestic violence prevention.

(3) If, within five years immediately preceding commission of the
crime, a person is convicted of a violation of domestic battery a third or
subsequent time, such person shall be guilty of a person felony and sen-
tenced to not less than 90 days nor more than one year’s imprisonment
and fined not less than $1,000 nor more than $2,500 $7,500. The person
convicted shall not be eligible for release on probation, suspension or
reduction of sentence or parole until the person has served at least 90
days’ imprisonment. The court shall require as a condition of parole that
such person enter into and complete a treatment program for domestic
violence. If the person does not enter into and complete a treatment
program for domestic violence, the person shall serve not less than 180
days nor more than one year’s imprisonment. The 90 days’ imprisonment
mandated by this subsection may be served in a work release program
only after such person has served 48 consecutive hours’ imprisonment,
provided such work release program requires such person to return to
confinement at the end of each day in the work release program.

(c) As used in this section:
(1) Family or household member means persons 18 years of age or

older who are spouses, former spouses, parents or stepparents and chil-
dren or stepchildren, and persons who are presently residing together or
who have resided together in the past, and persons who have a child in
common regardless of whether they have been married or who have lived
together at any time. Family or household member also includes a man
and woman if the woman is pregnant and the man is alleged to be the
father, regardless of whether they have been married or have lived to-
gether at any time; and

(2) for the purpose of determining whether a conviction is a first,
second, third or subsequent conviction in sentencing under this section:

(A) ‘‘Conviction’’ includes being convicted of a violation of this sec-
tion or entering into a diversion or deferred judgment agreement in lieu
of further criminal proceedings on a complaint alleging a violation of this
section;

(B) ‘‘conviction’’ includes being convicted of a violation of a law of



another state, or an ordinance of any city, or resolution of any county,
which prohibits the acts that this section prohibits or entering into a di-
version or deferred judgment agreement in lieu of further criminal pro-
ceedings in a case alleging a violation of such law, ordinance or resolution;

(C) only convictions occurring in the immediately preceding five
years including prior to the effective date of this act shall be taken into
account, but the court may consider other prior convictions in determin-
ing the sentence to be imposed within the limits provided for a first,
second, third or subsequent offender, whichever is applicable; and

(D) it is irrelevant whether an offense occurred before or after con-
viction for a previous offense.

(E) A person may enter into a diversion agreement in lieu of further
criminal proceedings for a violation of this section or an ordinance of any
city or resolution of any county which prohibits the acts that this section
prohibits only twice during any three-year period.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 21-4310 is hereby amended to read as follows: 21-
4310. (a) Cruelty to animals is:

(1) Intentionally and maliciously killing, injuring, maiming, torturing,
burning or mutilating any animal;

(2) intentionally abandoning or leaving any animal in any place with-
out making provisions for its proper care;

(3) having physical custody of any animal and intentionally failing to
provide such food, potable water, protection from the elements, oppor-
tunity for exercise and other care as is needed for the health or well-being
of such kind of animal;

(4) intentionally using a wire, pole, stick, rope or any other object to
cause an equine to lose its balance or fall, for the purpose of sport or
entertainment; or

(5) intentionally causing any physical injury other than the acts de-
scribed in subsection (a)(1).

(b) The provisions of this section shall not apply to:
(1) Normal or accepted veterinary practices;
(2) bona fide experiments carried on by commonly recognized re-

search facilities;
(3) killing, attempting to kill, trapping, catching or taking of any an-

imal in accordance with the provisions of chapter 32 or chapter 47 of the
Kansas Statutes Annotated;

(4) rodeo practices accepted by the rodeo cowboys’ association;
(5) the humane killing of an animal which is diseased or disabled

beyond recovery for any useful purpose, or the humane killing of animals
for population control, by the owner thereof or the agent of such owner
residing outside of a city or the owner thereof within a city if no animal
shelter, pound or licensed veterinarian is within the city, or by a licensed
veterinarian at the request of the owner thereof, or by any officer or agent
of an incorporated humane society, the operator of an animal shelter or
pound, a local or state health officer or a licensed veterinarian three busi-
ness days following the receipt of any such animal at such society, shelter
or pound;

(6) with respect to farm animals, normal or accepted practices of
animal husbandry, including the normal and accepted practices for the
slaughter of such animals for food or by-products and the careful or thrifty
management of one’s herd or animals, including animal care practices
common in the industry or region;

(7) the killing of any animal by any person at any time which may be
found outside of the owned or rented property of the owner or custodian
of such animal and which is found injuring or posing a threat to any
person, farm animal or property;

(8) an animal control officer trained by a licensed veterinarian in the
use of a tranquilizer gun, using such gun with the appropriate dosage for
the size of the animal, when such animal is vicious or could not be cap-
tured after reasonable attempts using other methods;

(9) laying an equine down for medical or identification purposes;
(10) normal or accepted practices of pest control, as defined in sub-

section (x) of K.S.A. 2-2438a, and amendments thereto; or
(11) accepted practices of animal husbandry pursuant to regulations

promulgated by the United States department of agriculture for domestic
pet animals under the animal welfare act, public law 89-544, as amended
and in effect on July 1, 2006.

(c) As used in this section:



(1) ‘‘Equine’’ means a horse, pony, mule, jenny, donkey or hinny.
(2) ‘‘Maliciously’’ means a state of mind characterized by actual evil-

mindedness or specific intent to do a harmful act without a reasonable
justification or excuse.

(d) (1) Cruelty to animals as described in subsection (a)(1) is a non-
person felony. Upon conviction of this subsection, a person shall be sen-
tenced to not less than 30 days or more than one year’s imprisonment
and be fined not less than $500 nor more than $5,000. During the man-
datory 30 days imprisonment, such offender shall have a psychological
evaluation prepared for the court to assist the court in determining con-
ditions of probation. Such conditions shall include, but not be limited to,
the completion of an anger management program.

(2) The first conviction of cruelty to animals as described in subsection
(a)(2), (a)(3), (a)(4) and (a)(5) is a class A nonperson misdemeanor. The
second or subsequent conviction of cruelty to animals as described in
subsection (a)(2), (a)(3), (a)(4) and (a)(5) is a non-person felony. Upon
such conviction, a person shall be sentenced to not less than five days or
more than one year’s imprisonment and be fined not less than $500 nor
more than $2,500.

(e) For purposes of this section, ‘‘animal’’ shall have the meaning
ascribed to it in K.S.A. 21-4313, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 21-4619 is hereby amended to read as follows: 21-
4619. (a) (1) Except as provided in subsections (b) and (c), any person
convicted in this state of a traffic infraction, cigarette or tobacco infrac-
tion, misdemeanor or a class D or E felony, or for crimes committed on
or after July 1, 1993, nondrug crimes ranked in severity levels 6 through
10 or any felony ranked in severity level 4 of the drug grid, may petition
the convicting court for the expungement of such conviction or related
arrest records if three or more years have elapsed since the person: (A)
Satisfied the sentence imposed; or (B) was discharged from probation, a
community correctional services program, parole, postrelease supervi-
sion, conditional release or a suspended sentence.

(2) Except as provided in subsections (b) and (c), any person who has
fulfilled the terms of a diversion agreement may petition the district court
for the expungement of such diversion agreement and related arrest re-
cords if three or more years have elapsed since the terms of the diversion
agreement were fulfilled.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c), no person may petition for
expungement until five or more years have elapsed since the person sat-
isfied the sentence imposed, the terms of a diversion agreement or was
discharged from probation, a community correctional services program,
parole, postrelease supervision, conditional release or a suspended sen-
tence, if such person was convicted of a class A, B or C felony, or for
crimes committed on or after July 1, 1993, if convicted of an off-grid
felony or any nondrug crime ranked in severity levels 1 through 5 or any
felony ranked in severity levels 1 through 3 of the drug grid, or:

(1) Vehicular homicide, as defined by K.S.A. 21-3405, and amend-
ments thereto, or as prohibited by any law of another state which is in
substantial conformity with that statute;

(2) driving while the privilege to operate a motor vehicle on the public
highways of this state has been canceled, suspended or revoked, as pro-
hibited by K.S.A. 8-262, and amendments thereto, or as prohibited by
any law of another state which is in substantial conformity with that stat-
ute;

(3) perjury resulting from a violation of K.S.A. 8-261a, and amend-
ments thereto, or resulting from the violation of a law of another state
which is in substantial conformity with that statute;

(4) violating the provisions of the fifth clause of K.S.A. 8-142, and
amendments thereto, relating to fraudulent applications or violating the
provisions of a law of another state which is in substantial conformity with
that statute;

(5) any crime punishable as a felony wherein a motor vehicle was
used in the perpetration of such crime;

(6) failing to stop at the scene of an accident and perform the duties
required by K.S.A. 8-1602, 8-1603 or 8-1604, and amendments thereto,
or required by a law of another state which is in substantial conformity
with those statutes;

(7) violating the provisions of K.S.A. 40-3104, and amendments
thereto, relating to motor vehicle liability insurance coverage; or



(8) a violation of K.S.A. 21-3405b, prior to its repeal.
(c) There shall be no expungement of convictions for the following

offenses or of convictions for an attempt to commit any of the following
offenses: (1) Rape as defined in K.S.A. 21-3502, and amendments thereto;
(2) indecent liberties with a child as defined in K.S.A. 21-3503, and
amendments thereto; (3) aggravated indecent liberties with a child as
defined in K.S.A. 21-3504, and amendments thereto; (4) criminal sodomy
as defined in subsection (a)(2) or (a)(3) of K.S.A. 21-3505, and amend-
ments thereto; (5) aggravated criminal sodomy as defined in K.S.A. 21-
3506, and amendments thereto; (6) indecent solicitation of a child as
defined in K.S.A. 21-3510, and amendments thereto; (7) aggravated in-
decent solicitation of a child as defined in K.S.A. 21-3511, and amend-
ments thereto; (8) sexual exploitation of a child as defined in K.S.A. 21-
3516, and amendments thereto; (9) aggravated incest as defined in K.S.A.
21-3603, and amendments thereto; (10) endangering a child as defined
in K.S.A. 21-3608, and amendments thereto; (11) aggravated endanger-
ing a child, as defined in K.S.A. 21-3608a, and amendments thereto; (12)
abuse of a child as defined in K.S.A. 21-3609, and amendments thereto;
(12) (13) capital murder as defined in K.S.A. 21-3439, and amendments
thereto; (13) (14) murder in the first degree as defined in K.S.A. 21-3401,
and amendments thereto; (14) (15) murder in the second degree as de-
fined in K.S.A. 21-3402, and amendments thereto; (15) (16) voluntary
manslaughter as defined in K.S.A. 21-3403, and amendments thereto;
(16) (17) involuntary manslaughter as defined in K.S.A. 21-3404, and
amendments thereto; (17) (18) involuntary manslaughter while driving
under the influence of alcohol or drugs as defined in K.S.A. 21-3442, and
amendments thereto; (18) (19) sexual battery as defined in K.S.A. 21-
3517, and amendments thereto, when the victim was less than 18 years
of age at the time the crime was committed; (19) (20) aggravated sexual
battery as defined in K.S.A. 21-3518, and amendments thereto; (20) (21)
a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567, and amendments thereto, including any di-
version for such violation; (21) (22) a violation of K.S.A. 8-2,144, and
amendments thereto, including any diversion for such violation; or (22)
(23) any conviction for any offense in effect at any time prior to the
effective date of this act, that is comparable to any offense as provided in
this subsection.

(d) When a petition for expungement is filed, the court shall set a
date for a hearing of such petition and shall cause notice of such hearing
to be given to the prosecuting attorney and the arresting law enforcement
agency. The petition shall state: (1) The defendant’s full name;

(2) the full name of the defendant at the time of arrest, conviction or
diversion, if different than the defendant’s current name;

(3) the defendant’s sex, race and date of birth;
(4) the crime for which the defendant was arrested, convicted or di-

verted;
(5) the date of the defendant’s arrest, conviction or diversion; and
(6) the identity of the convicting court, arresting law enforcement

authority or diverting authority. There shall be no docket fee for filing a
petition pursuant to this section. All petitions for expungement shall be
docketed in the original criminal action. Any person who may have rel-
evant information about the petitioner may testify at the hearing. The
court may inquire into the background of the petitioner and shall have
access to any reports or records relating to the petitioner that are on file
with the secretary of corrections or the Kansas parole board.

(e) At the hearing on the petition, the court shall order the peti-
tioner’s arrest record, conviction or diversion expunged if the court finds
that:

(1) The petitioner has not been convicted of a felony in the past two
years and no proceeding involving any such crime is presently pending
or being instituted against the petitioner;

(2) the circumstances and behavior of the petitioner warrant the
expungement; and

(3) the expungement is consistent with the public welfare.
(f) When the court has ordered an arrest record, conviction or diver-

sion expunged, the order of expungement shall state the information re-
quired to be contained in the petition. The clerk of the court shall send
a certified copy of the order of expungement to the Kansas bureau of
investigation which shall notify the federal bureau of investigation, the
secretary of corrections and any other criminal justice agency which may



have a record of the arrest, conviction or diversion. After the order of
expungement is entered, the petitioner shall be treated as not having been
arrested, convicted or diverted of the crime, except that:

(1) Upon conviction for any subsequent crime, the conviction that
was expunged may be considered as a prior conviction in determining the
sentence to be imposed;

(2) the petitioner shall disclose that the arrest, conviction or diversion
occurred if asked about previous arrests, convictions or diversions:

(A) In any application for licensure as a private detective, private
detective agency, certification as a firearms trainer pursuant to K.S.A.
2007 Supp. 75-7b21, and amendments thereto, or employment as a de-
tective with a private detective agency, as defined by K.S.A. 75-7b01, and
amendments thereto; as security personnel with a private patrol operator,
as defined by K.S.A. 75-7b01, and amendments thereto; or with an insti-
tution, as defined in K.S.A. 76-12a01, and amendments thereto, of the
department of social and rehabilitation services;

(B) in any application for admission, or for an order of reinstatement,
to the practice of law in this state;

(C) to aid in determining the petitioner’s qualifications for employ-
ment with the Kansas lottery or for work in sensitive areas within the
Kansas lottery as deemed appropriate by the executive director of the
Kansas lottery;

(D) to aid in determining the petitioner’s qualifications for executive
director of the Kansas racing and gaming commission, for employment
with the commission or for work in sensitive areas in parimutuel racing
as deemed appropriate by the executive director of the commission, or
to aid in determining qualifications for licensure or renewal of licensure
by the commission;

(E) to aid in determining the petitioner’s qualifications for the fol-
lowing under the Kansas expanded lottery act: (i) Lottery gaming facility
manager or prospective manager, racetrack gaming facility manager or
prospective manager, licensee or certificate holder; or (ii) an officer, di-
rector, employee, owner, agent or contractor thereof;

(F) upon application for a commercial driver’s license under K.S.A.
8-2,125 through 8-2,142, and amendments thereto;

(G) to aid in determining the petitioner’s qualifications to be an em-
ployee of the state gaming agency;

(H) to aid in determining the petitioner’s qualifications to be an em-
ployee of a tribal gaming commission or to hold a license issued pursuant
to a tribal-state gaming compact;

(I) in any application for registration as a broker-dealer, agent, in-
vestment adviser or investment adviser representative all as defined in
K.S.A. 17-12a102, and amendments thereto; or

(J) in any application for employment as a law enforcement officer as
defined in K.S.A. 22-2202 or 74-5602, and amendments thereto;

(3) the court, in the order of expungement, may specify other cir-
cumstances under which the conviction is to be disclosed;

(4) the conviction may be disclosed in a subsequent prosecution for
an offense which requires as an element of such offense a prior conviction
of the type expunged; and

(5) upon commitment to the custody of the secretary of corrections,
any previously expunged record in the possession of the secretary of cor-
rections may be reinstated and the expungement disregarded, and the
record continued for the purpose of the new commitment.

(g) Whenever a person is convicted of a crime, pleads guilty and pays
a fine for a crime, is placed on parole, postrelease supervision or proba-
tion, is assigned to a community correctional services program, is granted
a suspended sentence or is released on conditional release, the person
shall be informed of the ability to expunge the arrest records or convic-
tion. Whenever a person enters into a diversion agreement, the person
shall be informed of the ability to expunge the diversion.

(h) Subject to the disclosures required pursuant to subsection (f), in
any application for employment, license or other civil right or privilege,
or any appearance as a witness, a person whose arrest records, conviction
or diversion of a crime has been expunged under this statute may state
that such person has never been arrested, convicted or diverted of such
crime, but the expungement of a felony conviction does not relieve an
individual of complying with any state or federal law relating to the use
or possession of firearms by persons convicted of a felony.



(i) Whenever the record of any arrest, conviction or diversion has
been expunged under the provisions of this section or under the provi-
sions of any other existing or former statute, the custodian of the records
of arrest, conviction, diversion and incarceration relating to that crime
shall not disclose the existence of such records, except when requested
by:

(1) The person whose record was expunged;
(2) a private detective agency or a private patrol operator, and the

request is accompanied by a statement that the request is being made in
conjunction with an application for employment with such agency or op-
erator by the person whose record has been expunged;

(3) a court, upon a showing of a subsequent conviction of the person
whose record has been expunged;

(4) the secretary of social and rehabilitation services, or a designee of
the secretary, for the purpose of obtaining information relating to em-
ployment in an institution, as defined in K.S.A. 76-12a01, and amend-
ments thereto, of the department of social and rehabilitation services of
any person whose record has been expunged;

(5) a person entitled to such information pursuant to the terms of the
expungement order;

(6) a prosecuting attorney, and such request is accompanied by a
statement that the request is being made in conjunction with a prosecu-
tion of an offense that requires a prior conviction as one of the elements
of such offense;

(7) the supreme court, the clerk or disciplinary administrator thereof,
the state board for admission of attorneys or the state board for discipline
of attorneys, and the request is accompanied by a statement that the
request is being made in conjunction with an application for admission,
or for an order of reinstatement, to the practice of law in this state by the
person whose record has been expunged;

(8) the Kansas lottery, and the request is accompanied by a statement
that the request is being made to aid in determining qualifications for
employment with the Kansas lottery or for work in sensitive areas within
the Kansas lottery as deemed appropriate by the executive director of the
Kansas lottery;

(9) the governor or the Kansas racing and gaming commission, or a
designee of the commission, and the request is accompanied by a state-
ment that the request is being made to aid in determining qualifications
for executive director of the commission, for employment with the com-
mission, for work in sensitive areas in parimutuel racing as deemed ap-
propriate by the executive director of the commission or for licensure,
renewal of licensure or continued licensure by the commission;

(10) the Kansas racing and gaming commission, or a designee of the
commission, and the request is accompanied by a statement that the re-
quest is being made to aid in determining qualifications of the following
under the Kansas expanded lottery act: (A) Lottery gaming facility man-
agers and prospective managers, racetrack gaming facility managers and
prospective managers, licensees and certificate holders; and (B) their of-
ficers, directors, employees, owners, agents and contractors;

(11) the Kansas sentencing commission;
(12) the state gaming agency, and the request is accompanied by a

statement that the request is being made to aid in determining qualifi-
cations: (A) To be an employee of the state gaming agency; or (B) to be
an employee of a tribal gaming commission or to hold a license issued
pursuant to a tribal-gaming compact;

(13) the Kansas securities commissioner or a designee of the com-
missioner, and the request is accompanied by a statement that the request
is being made in conjunction with an application for registration as a
broker-dealer, agent, investment adviser or investment adviser represen-
tative by such agency and the application was submitted by the person
whose record has been expunged;

(14) the Kansas commission on peace officers’ standards and training
and the request is accompanied by a statement that the request is being
made to aid in determining certification eligibility as a law enforcement
officer pursuant to K.S.A. 74-5601 et seq., and amendments thereto;

(15) a law enforcement agency and the request is accompanied by a
statement that the request is being made to aid in determining eligibility
for employment as a law enforcement officer as defined by K.S.A. 22-
2202, and amendments thereto; or



(16) the attorney general and the request is accompanied by a state-
ment that the request is being made to aid in determining qualifications
for a license to carry a concealed weapon pursuant to the personal and
family protection act.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 22-3716 is hereby amended to read as follows: 22-
3716. (a) At any time during probation, assignment to a community cor-
rectional services program, suspension of sentence or pursuant to sub-
section (d) for defendants who committed a crime prior to July 1, 1993,
and at any time during which a defendant is serving a nonprison sanction
for a crime committed on or after July 1, 1993, or pursuant to subsection
(d), the court may issue a warrant for the arrest of a defendant for violation
of any of the conditions of release or assignment, a notice to appear to
answer to a charge of violation or a violation of the defendant’s nonprison
sanction. The notice shall be personally served upon the defendant. The
warrant shall authorize all officers named in the warrant to return the
defendant to the custody of the court or to any certified detention facility
designated by the court. Any court services officer or community correc-
tional services officer may arrest the defendant without a warrant or may
deputize any other officer with power of arrest to do so by giving the
officer a written statement setting forth that the defendant has, in the
judgment of the court services officer or community correctional services
officer, violated the conditions of the defendant’s release or a nonprison
sanction. The written statement delivered with the defendant by the ar-
resting officer to the official in charge of a county jail or other place of
detention shall be sufficient warrant for the detention of the defendant.
After making an arrest, the court services officer or community correc-
tional services officer shall present to the detaining authorities a similar
statement of the circumstances of violation. Provisions regarding release
on bail of persons charged with a crime shall be applicable to defendants
arrested under these provisions.

(b) Upon arrest and detention pursuant to subsection (a), the court
services officer or community correctional services officer shall immedi-
ately notify the court and shall submit in writing a report showing in what
manner the defendant has violated the conditions of release or assignment
or a nonprison sanction. Thereupon, or upon an arrest by warrant as
provided in this section, the court shall cause the defendant to be brought
before it without unnecessary delay for a hearing on the violation charged.
The hearing shall be in open court and the state shall have the burden of
establishing the violation. The defendant shall have the right to be rep-
resented by counsel and shall be informed by the judge that, if the de-
fendant is financially unable to obtain counsel, an attorney will be ap-
pointed to represent the defendant. The defendant shall have the right
to present the testimony of witnesses and other evidence on the defend-
ant’s behalf. Relevant written statements made under oath may be ad-
mitted and considered by the court along with other evidence presented
at the hearing. Except as otherwise provided, if the violation is estab-
lished, the court may continue or revoke the probation, assignment to a
community correctional services program, suspension of sentence or non-
prison sanction and may require the defendant to serve the sentence
imposed, or any lesser sentence, and, if imposition of sentence was sus-
pended, may impose any sentence which might originally have been im-
posed. Except as otherwise provided, no offender for whom a violation
of conditions of release or assignment or a nonprison sanction has been
established as provided in this section shall be required to serve any time
for the sentence imposed or which might originally have been imposed
in a state facility in the custody of the secretary of corrections for such
violation, unless such person has already at least one prior assignment to
a community correctional services program related to the crime for which
the original sentence was imposed, except these provisions shall not apply
to offenders who violate a condition of release or assignment or a non-
prison sanction by committing a new misdemeanor or felony offense. The
provisions of this subsection shall not apply to adult felony offenders as
described in subsection (a)(3) of K.S.A. 75-5291, and amendments
thereto. The court may require an offender for whom a violation of con-
ditions of release or assignment or a nonprison sanction has been estab-
lished as provided in this section to serve any time for the sentence im-
posed or which might originally have been imposed in a state facility in
the custody of the secretary of corrections without a prior assignment to
a community correctional services program if the court finds and sets



forth with particularity the reasons for finding that the safety of the mem-
bers of the public will be jeopardized or that the welfare of the inmate
will not be served by such assignment to a community correctional serv-
ices program. When a new felony is committed while the offender is on
probation or assignment to a community correctional services program,
the new sentence shall be imposed pursuant to the consecutive sentenc-
ing requirements of K.S.A. 21-4608 and amendments thereto, and the
court may sentence the offender to imprisonment for the new conviction,
even when the new crime of conviction otherwise presumes a nonprison
sentence. In this event, imposition of a prison sentence for the new crime
does not constitute a departure.

(c) A defendant who is on probation, assigned to a community cor-
rectional services program, under suspension of sentence or serving a
nonprison sanction and for whose return a warrant has been issued by
the court shall be considered a fugitive from justice if it is found that the
warrant cannot be served. If it appears that the defendant has violated
the provisions of the defendant’s release or assignment or a nonprison
sanction, the court shall determine whether the time from the issuing of
the warrant to the date of the defendant’s arrest, or any part of it, shall
be counted as time served on probation, assignment to a community cor-
rectional services program, suspended sentence or pursuant to a nonpri-
son sanction.

(d) The court shall have 30 days following the date probation, assign-
ment to a community correctional service program, suspension of sen-
tence or a nonprison sanction was to end to issue a warrant for the arrest
or notice to appear for the defendant to answer a charge of a violation of
the conditions of probation, assignment to a community correctional serv-
ice program, suspension of sentence or a nonprison sanction.

(e) Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary,
an offender whose nonprison sanction is revoked and a term of impris-
onment imposed pursuant to either the sentencing guidelines grid for
nondrug or drug crimes shall not serve a period of postrelease supervision
upon the completion of the prison portion of that sentence. The provi-
sions of this subsection shall not apply to offenders sentenced to a non-
prison sanction pursuant to a dispositional departure, whose offense falls
within a border box of either the sentencing guidelines grid for nondrug
or drug crimes, offenders sentenced for a ‘‘sexually violent crime’’ or a
‘‘sexually motivated crime’’ as defined by K.S.A. 22-3717, and amend-
ments thereto, or offenders sentenced pursuant to K.S.A. 21-4704, and
amendments thereto, wherein the sentence is presumptive imprisonment
but a nonprison sanction may be imposed without a departure or offend-
ers whose nonprison sanction was revoked as a result of a conviction for
a new misdemeanor or felony offense. The provisions of this subsection
shall not apply to offenders who are serving or are to begin serving a
sentence for any other felony offense that is not excluded from postrelease
supervision by this subsection on the effective date of this subsection.
The provisions of this subsection shall be applied retroactively. The de-
partment of corrections shall conduct a review of all persons who are in
the custody of the department as a result of only a revocation of a non-
prison sanction. On or before September 1, 2000, the department shall
have discharged from postrelease supervision those offenders as required
by this subsection.

(f) Offenders who have been sentenced pursuant to K.S.A. 21-4729,
and amendments thereto, and who subsequently violate a condition of
the drug and alcohol abuse treatment program shall be subject to an
additional nonprison sanction for any such subsequent violation. Such
nonprison sanctions shall include, but not be limited to, up to 60 days in
a county jail, fines, community service, intensified treatment, house arrest
and electronic monitoring.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 28-176 is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows: 28-176. (a) Any person convicted or diverted, or adjudicated or
diverted under a preadjudication program, pursuant to K.S.A. 22-2906 et
seq., K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 38-2346 et seq., or 12-4414 et seq., and amend-
ments thereto, of a misdemeanor or felony contained in chapters 21, 41
or 65 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated, or a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567
and amendments thereto, shall pay a separate court cost of: (1) $400 as
a Kansas bureau of investigation laboratory analysis fee for each offense
if forensic science or laboratory services are rendered or administered by
the Kansas bureau of investigation in connection with the case; and (2)



$400 for each offense if forensic science or laboratory services are ren-
dered or administered by the Sedgwick county regional forensic science
center or, the Johnson county sheriff’s laboratory or the heart of America
regional computer forensics laboratory.

(b) Such fees shall be in addition to and not in substitution for any
and all fines and penalties otherwise provided for by law for such offense.

(c) Disbursements from the Kansas bureau of investigation laboratory
analysis fee deposited into the forensic laboratory and materials fee fund
of the Kansas bureau of investigation shall be made for the following:

(1) Providing criminalistic laboratory services;
(2) the purchase and maintenance of equipment for use by the lab-

oratory in performing analysis;
(3) education, training and scientific development of Kansas bureau

of investigation personnel; and
(4) the destruction of seized property and chemicals as prescribed in

K.S.A. 22-2512 and 60-4117, and amendments thereto.
(d) Fees received into this fund shall be supplemental to regular ap-

propriations to the Kansas bureau of investigation.
(e) The fee for services rendered or administered by the Sedgwick

county regional forensic science center shall be deposited in the Sedgwick
county general fund and, the fee for services rendered or administered
by the Johnson county sheriff’s laboratory shall be deposited in the John-
son county general fund and the fee for services rendered or administered
by the heart of America regional computer forensics laboratory shall be
deposited in the general treasury account maintained by the heart of
America regional computer forensics laboratory and disbursed for the
following:

(1) Providing criminalistic laboratory services;
(2) the purchase and maintenance of equipment for use by the center

or laboratory in performing analysis; and
(3) education, training and scientific development of the center’s or

laboratory’s personnel.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 21-3412a, 21-4310, 21-4619 and 22-3716 and K.S.A.
2007 Supp. 28-176 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved May 18, 2008.


